Introduced by:

Date:

Action:

Vote: Date: Mayor, Sprague 09/04/01

Public Hearing Scheduled for 10/09/01

Failed

0 Yes, 8 No, 1 Absent

10/09/01

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2001-095

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES TO URGRADE AND PAVE JONES STUB ROAD

- WHEREAS, Jones Stub Road is a state-owned and maintained road extending off the paved Gas Well Road in the K-Beach area of the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- WHEREAS, Jones Stub Road currently serves as a collector road for two borough-maintained roads, two private roads, and many private driveways; and
- WHEREAS, Jones Stub Road was negatively impacted by spring break-up this year which caused traffic to detour onto borough-maintained subdivision roads; and
- WHEREAS, the state currently spreads calcium chloride on Jones Stub Road to reduce the dust caused by the existing traffic; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed Zephyr Field Estates subdivision will add approximately 113 lots that will be serviced by three roads connected to Jones Stub Road and will extend rights-of-way into several developed subdivisions; and
- WHEREAS, K-Beach is one of the fastest growing residential areas on the peninsula, and, if the current market trends continue, the area served by Jones Stub Road will see substantial growth with associated increases in traffic; and
- WHEREAS, the current intersection of Gas Well Road and Jones Stub Road is a safety concern;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough requests the State Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT/PF) upgrade and pave Jones Stub Road and improve the intersection of Gas Well Road and Jones Stub Road.

- SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution be provided to Dave Eberle, DOT/PF Regional Director; Rex Young DOT/PF Regional Planner; and Carl High, Peninsula Area Superintendent.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS \* DAY OF \*, 2001.

	Timothy Navarre, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk	
	`,

\